LAWS OF WISCONSIN.

CHAPTER 1.

[Published January 26, 1874.]

AN ACT to change the time for holding terms of the Circuit Court in the counties of Brown, Oconto and Door, in the Tenth Judicial Circuit, and to amend chapter nine of the general laws of 1872.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The first section of said chapter nine of Circuit court of the general laws of 1872, is hereby so amended that Brown, Oconto and Door countries of the section o hereafter the general terms of the circuit court for the ties, when held. counties of Brown, Oconto and Door shall be held as follows: In Brown county, on the fourth Monday of March, the second Monday of September, and the second Monday of December, in each year. In Oconto county, on the fourth Monday of April and the third Monday of October in each year. And in Door county on the first Tuesday after the third Monday of February, and the first Tuesday after the second Monday of July in each year. Notice of the drawing of the Petit jury for petit jury for the February term 1874, of said circuit Door county. court for Door county may be given at any time within six days before the drawing of said jury, instead of twelve days, as heretofore required by law.

SECTION 2. The first clause of the third section of Repeal of law said chapter nine of the general laws of 1872, and all requiring order to the general laws of 1872, and all requiring order to the general laws of 1872, and all requiring to the general laws of the ge the provisions of said third section requiring any order for summoning or orders of the judge of said circuit for the summon- and Shawano counties. ing of a jury, for any term of said court in either of counties. the counties of Door and Shawano, are hereby re-

pealed.

SECTION 3. The sixth section of said chapter nine Sec. 6, ch. 9. is hereby re-enacted and made applicable to said chap-1873, re-enacted. ter as amended by this act.

Section 4. All acts and parts of acts, conflicting with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. This act shall be published immediately after its passage, and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved January 24, 1874.

CHAPTER 2.

[Published January 29, 1874.]

AN ACT to legalize the acts and proceedings of a town meeting in the town of Sigel, in the county of Chippewa, held on the 2d day of August, 1873, for the purpose of voting bonds to aid in the erection of a bridge across the Chippewa river.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Sigel town bonds legalized

SECTION 1. All the acts and proceedings of the town meeting held in the town of Sigel, in the county of Chippewa, on the second day of August, 1873, in relation to the voting for issuing bonds by said town, to aid in the erection of a bridge across the Chippewa river at Yellow River crossing, are hereby legalized and made valid and binding.

Three thousand dollars negotiaauthorized.

Section 2. The supervisors of said town of Sigel dollars negotia-ble town bonds are hereby authorized and empowered to issue the bonds of said town, to the amount of three thousand dollars, in accordance with the vote thereof, and the said bonds may be negotiated as provided by said meeting, and when so issued shall be legal and binding in law.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage. Approved January 27, 1874.